UNIVERSITY of HOUSTON STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

Label: UB-55015 Date introduced: September 26th, 2018 Author(s): Vice President Darusman Sponsor(s): Sgt. Padovan Committee: Administration & Finance Draft: First Read

The Walk In The Dark Act

Whereas, the Student Government Association believes that student safety is a high priority;

Whereas, Walk In The Dark is an event where students, faculty, and staff patrol campus in search for areas of improvement as they pertain to campus safety, such as malfunctioning street lamps and darker-than-normal corners of campus;

Whereas, the University of Houston Police Department have in the past hosted annual Walk In The Dark events;

Whereas, checking on the status of street lights, help kiosks, and other safety aspects and provisions once a year is not enough to maintain a safe campus.

Therefore, be it enacted be the Senate of the Student Government Association of the University of Houston:

That the Walk In The Dark events takes place every Fall and Spring semester, with one event to occur on every October;

Be it further enacted that the Student Government Association will collaborate and assist with UHPD on every Walk In The Dark event.

Cameron Barrett

Cameron Barrett Student Government President Date of President's Approval: <u>10/3/15</u>



Andrew Trinh

Andrew Trinh Speaker of Senate Date of Senate Approval: 10/3/16

